1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

Spring
Autumn
Spring
Spring
Autumn
December
February
April

October

February
May
October

Spring
Autumn

January

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring

Spring

Autumn

January
October

THE WHIPS

PREVIOUS PRODUCTIONS
FROM THE BEGINNING TO PRESENT DAY

Four one-act plays  Sorcery in a Suburb, Ladies in Waiting,
The Shadow Passes and Followers

Charity Begins
Mystery at Greenfingers

Forced Landing

Three one-act plays Vintage 93, Nature Abhors A Vacuum
and Open Your Eyes

The Blue Goose

Gala Night at the Willows — one-act comedy

Three one-act plays She Laughs Last, Sunday Cost Five Pesos
and the Festival production, The Legend of Raikas Cross
The Chiltern Hundreds
The Happiest Days of Your Life
A Play for Ronnie

Three one-act plays Rest Cure, The Red Velvet Coat and Ebb Tide
Treasure Hunt
Such Things Happen

Cuckoo in the Nest
Sport of Kings

Brandy Sauce (Musical Revue)

The Cat and the Canary

The Constant Wife

Second Helping of Brandy Sauce (6 performances)

Travellers Joy
The Paper Chain

Fools Rush In

Three one-act plays Puzzled Portias, Hands Across the Sea, and
The Sweep of the Axe

The Holly and the lvy

Will Any Gentleman?

What You Will (Musical)
The Tender Trap

See How They Run
Young Wives’ Tale

Saloon Bar
Rookery Nook



1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

January
Spring

The Bride and the Bachelor
Queen for Sunday
Murder Without Cause

Tra-La! (Musical)

A River Breeze
Without Prejudice (World Premier)

Roar Like a Dove
For Better for Worse?
Fourth Wall

On Approval
I’'ve Been Here Before

Don’t Listen Ladies

The Corn is Green
Doctor in the House

Silver Wedding
Portrait of Murder

Man Alive
The White Sheep of the Family

The Heiress
Who’s Your Father

Separate Tables
The Late Christopher Bean

Woman in a Dressing Gown DIRECTOR

Goodnight Mrs Puffin

Double Yolk
Count Your Blessings

Danger Inside
Life with the Girls

The Bridge Comes Back
Lord Arthur Saville’s Crime

They Came to a City
Wanted One Body

Black Chiffon
Double Trouble

The Peaceful Inn
How the Other Half Loves

Aladdin (Pantomime)
We Must Kill Toni

Christopher Bedloe
Bridget Hall

Joy Gaze
lan Maxwell
Joy Gaze

Joan Fry
Felicity Blackstone

Joyce Day
A. Winston Thomas

Christopher Bedloe
Charles Hope

Joyce Day
Jack Griffith

Felicity Blackstone
Christopher Bedloe



Autumn Absurd Person Singular Jack Griffith

1978 Spring The Constant Wife Joyce Day
Autumn Bonaventure Barbara Peternell

1979 January Mother Goose (Pantomime) Pam Ingall
Spring ° The More the Merrier Marion MacLeod
Autumn Round and Round the Garden Julie Hoar

1980 Spring The Hollow Marion MacLeod
Autumn The Importance of Being Earnest Caroline Woodley

1981 January Cinderella (Pantomime) Barbara Peternell
Spring Present Laughter Anthea Wright
Autumn Two one-act plays As Good as New and Harlequinade

(and at Woking Drama Festival) Pam Ingall

1982 Spring Time and the Conways Russell Sunderland
Autumn Man Alive Nigel Nightingale

1983 January Babes in the Wood (Pantomime) Marion MacLeod
Spring Hay Fever Pam Ingall
Autumn There Goes the Bride Barbara Peternell

1984 Spring Dangerous Corner (and to Jersey) Stephen T-Turner
Autumn Bedroom Farce Jack Griffith

1985 January Jack and the Beanstalk (Pantomime) Marion MacLeod
March A Murder is Announced (performed by the TIPS from Jersey)
Spring Waters of the Moon Pam Ingall
Summer Murder in the Cathedral (at St Mary's) Stephen T-Turner
Autumn Caught Napping Marion MacLeod

1986 Spring Move over Mrs Markham Jack Griffith
September  Scrapbook (at St Martin's Church) Marion MacLeod
Autumn Confusions Charles Hope

1987 January Puss in Boots (Pantomime) Val & Tony Thompson
Spring The Enquiry (performed by the TIPS from Jersey)
Summer As You Like It (open air production) Marion MacLeod
Autumn Wait Until Dark Stephen T-Turner

1988 Spring Dear Octopus Marion MacLeod
Autumn The Bed Before Yesterday (performed by the TIPS from Jersey)

1989 January Dick Whittington (Pantomime) Marion MacLeod
Spring Beyond a Joke Geraldine Guthrie
Summer A Midsummer Night's Dream (open air) Marion MacLeod
Autumn Woman in Mind Jack Griffith

1990 Spring Murder at the Vicarage Marion MacLeod
Autumn My Friend Miss Flint (and taken on tour to Jersey) Jack Griffith

1991 January Aladdin (Pantomime) Marion MacLeod
Spring Two one-act plays The Real Inspector Hound and Don't Blame It On The Boots

(and taken on tour to Pateley Bridge) Stephen T-Turner

Autumn An ldeal Husband Marion MacLeod



1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

Spring
Autumn

January
Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

January
Spring
Summer
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

January
Spring
August
Autumn

Spring
June
August
Autumn

January
Spring

Autumn
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

January
Spring
Autumn

January
Spring
Autumn

January
Spring
Autumn

Spring
August
Autumn

One O'Clock from the House
When We Are Married

Robinson Crusoe (Pantomime)
The Gazebo (and to Pateley Bridge)
Stepping Out

Outside Edge
A Touch of Danger

Cinderella (Pantomime)

Lord Arthur Saville's Crime

Son et Lumiere (at Polesden Lacey)
Nightcap

Jack Griffith
Marion MacLeod

Geraldine Guthrie
Stephen T-Turner
Jack Griffith

Stephen T-Turner
Norman Pearce

Marion MaclLeod
Jack Griffith
Stephen T-Turner
Robert Wiltshire

Two one-act plays Black Comedy and Roman Fever

(and taken on tour to Pateley Bridge)
Hotel Paradiso

Mother Goose (Pantomime)
Hobson's Choice
Greville Days (at Polesden Lacey)

She Stoops to Conquer (& Electric Theatre)

Party Piece

Arms & the Man (Electric Theatre and to Jersey)

Greville Days (at Polesden Lacey)
Dear Charles

Jack and the Beanstalk (Pantomime)
Not Now Darling
Blithe Spirit

The Mill on the Floss (Electric Theatre)

How the Other Half Loves
It Runs In The Family

Sinbad the Sailor (Pantomime)
Pack of Lies
The Reluctant Peer

Toad of Toad Hall (Electric Theatre)
Take Away the Lady
Lend Me a Tenor

Goody Two Shoes (Pantomime)
Lettice & Lovage
Dad’s Army On Stage

Rumours
Greville Days (at Polesden Lacey)
Theft

Russell Sunderland
Hilary T-Turner

Geraldine Guthrie
Marion MacLeod

Stephen T-Turner

Jack Griffith
Stephen T-Turner

Marion MacLeod

Geraldine Guthrie
Stephen T-Turner
Marion MaclLeod
Russell Sunderland

Jack Griffith
Norman Pearce

Jill Davis
Jack Griffith
Mary Baum

Geraldine Guthrie
Jack Griffith
Jan Pearce

Jill Davis
Jack Griffith
Bill Pertwee

Jan Pearce
Margaret Hunter
Jack Griffith



2005

2006

2007

2008

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2012

2013

2013

2013

2014

2015

2015

2015

2016

2016

2017

2017

2017

January
April
May
Autumn
Spring
September
Autumn
January
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
January
Spring
Autumn

Spring
Autumn

January
May
November
April
October
January
April
October
April
January
May
October
April

October

January
April

October

Santa’s Viking Saga (Pantomime) Jill Davis

The Winslow Boy (Electric Theatre) Geraldine Guthrie
Laying the Ghost (performed by the Attic Players from Newcastle Emlyn)
Family Circles Jack Griffth

Key for Two Richard Johnson
Victorian Garden Party Re-enactment (at Horsley Towers)
Summertime (Electric Theatre) Russell Sunderland
Aladdin (Pantomime) Jill Davis

Tons of Money (and to Newcastle Emlyn) Jack Griffith

Last Tango in Whitby Wally Ross-Gower
The Sacred Flame (Electric Theatre) Geraldine Guthrie
Trap for a Lonely Man Jack Griffith
Jack and the Beanstalk (Pantomime) Jules McColl
Come On, Jeeves Frances King
Habeas Corpus Wally Ross-Gower
Ladies Who Lunch (and to Pateley Bridge) Jack Griffith
Gaslight (Electric Theatre) Geraldine Guthrie
Ali Baba and the Forty Thieves (Pantomime) Fran King

There Goes the Bride Patricia Davis
Bedroom Farce Jack Griffith

Not With A Bang Colin Bailey
Murder in Play Wally Ross-Gower
Cinderella (Pantomime) Frances King

Hand over Fist Jan Hudson

Cheshire Cats Jack Griffith

Biting the Bullet Jack Griffith

Dick Whittington (Pantomime) Stuart & Soo Tomkins
Pullin’ the Wool Jack Griffith

We'll Always Have Paris Frances King
Absurd Person Singular Jack Griffith

Say Something Happened Frances King

Last Panto in Little Grimley Colin Bailey
Treasure Island Soo Tomkins

Lord Arthur Saville’s Crime Jack Griffith

A Dogs Life Soo Tomkins

Hands Across the Sea Jan Hudson



2018 April Role Play Jack Griffith
2018 October Platinum Puzzle (70" Anniversary) Soo Tomkins

2019 January Beauty and the Beast Frances King



