THE WHIPS

PREVIOUS PRODUCTIONS FROM THE BEGINNING TO PRESENT DAY

1948	Spring	Four one-act plays	Sorcery in a Suburb, Ladies in Waiting,
	Autumn	Charity Begins	The Shadow Passes and Followers
1949	Spring	Mystery at Greenfing	ers
1950	Spring	Forced Landing Three one-act plays	Vintage 93, Nature Abhors A Vacuum and Open Your Eyes
	Autumn December	The Blue Goose Gala Night at the Wil	lows – one-act comedy
1951	February	Three one-act plays	She Laughs Last, Sunday Cost Five Pesos and the Festival production, The Legend of Raikas Cross
	April October	The Chiltern Hundred The Happiest Days of A Play for Ronnie	ds
1952	February May October	Three one-act plays Treasure Hunt Such Things Happen	Rest Cure, The Red Velvet Coat and Ebb Tide
1953	Spring Autumn	Cuckoo in the Nest Sport of Kings	
1954	January Spring Autumn	Brandy Sauce (Music The Cat and the Can The Constant Wife Second Helping of B	•
1955	Spring Autumn	Travellers Joy The Paper Chain	
1956	Spring	Fools Rush In Three one-act plays	Puzzled Portias, Hands Across the Sea, and The Sweep of the Axe
		The Holly and the Ivy Will Any Gentleman?	
1957	Spring	What You Will (Musical The Tender Trap	cal)
	Autumn	See How They Run Young Wives' Tale	
1958	January October	Saloon Bar Rookery Nook	

1959		The Bride and the Bachelor Queen for Sunday Murder Without Cause		
1960		Tra-La! (Musical)		
1961		A River Breeze Without Prejudice (World Premier)		
1962		Roar Like a Dove For Better for Worse? Fourth Wall		
1963		On Approval I've Been Here Before		
1964		Don't Listen Ladies		
1965		The Corn is Green Doctor in the House		
1966		Silver Wedding Portrait of Murder		
1967	Spring Autumn	Man Alive The White Sheep of the Family		
1968	Spring Autumn	The Heiress Who's Your Father		
1969	Spring Autumn	Separate Tables The Late Christopher Bean		
1970	Spring Autumn	Woman in a Dressing Gown Goodnight Mrs Puffin	DIRECTOR	Christopher Bedloe Bridget Hall
1971	Spring Autumn	Double Yolk Count Your Blessings		Joy Gaze
1972	Spring Autumn	Danger Inside Life with the Girls		lan Maxwell Joy Gaze
1973	Spring Autumn	The Bridge Comes Back Lord Arthur Saville's Crime		Joan Fry Felicity Blackstone
1974	Spring Autumn	They Came to a City Wanted One Body		Joyce Day A. Winston Thomas
1975	Spring Autumn	Black Chiffon Double Trouble		Christopher Bedloe Charles Hope
1976	Spring Autumn	The Peaceful Inn How the Other Half Loves		Joyce Day Jack Griffith
1977	January Spring	Aladdin <i>(Pantomime)</i> We Must Kill Toni		Felicity Blackstone Christopher Bedloe

	Autumn	Absurd Person Singular	Jack Griffith
1978	Spring Autumn	The Constant Wife Bonaventure	Joyce Day Barbara Peternell
1979	January Spring ` Autumn	Mother Goose (Pantomime) The More the Merrier Round and Round the Garden	Pam Ingall Marion MacLeod Julie Hoar
1980	Spring Autumn	The Hollow The Importance of Being Earnest	Marion MacLeod Caroline Woodley
1981	January Spring Autumn	Cinderella (Pantomime) Present Laughter Two one-act plays As Good as New and Harlequin (and at Woking Drama Festival)	Barbara Peternell Anthea Wright nade Pam Ingall
1982	Spring Autumn	Time and the Conways Man Alive	Russell Sunderland Nigel Nightingale
1983	January Spring Autumn	Babes in the Wood <i>(Pantomime)</i> Hay Fever There Goes the Bride	Marion MacLeod Pam Ingall Barbara Peternell
1984	Spring Autumn	Dangerous Corner (and to Jersey) Bedroom Farce	Stephen T-Turner Jack Griffith
1985	January March Spring Summer Autumn	Jack and the Beanstalk (Pantomime) A Murder is Announced (performed by the TIPS from Waters of the Moon Murder in the Cathedral (at St Mary's) Caught Napping	Marion MacLeod om Jersey) Pam Ingall Stephen T-Turner Marion MacLeod
1986	Spring September Autumn	Move over Mrs Markham Scrapbook <i>(at St Martin's Church)</i> Confusions	Jack Griffith Marion MacLeod Charles Hope
1987	January Spring Summer Autumn	Puss in Boots (Pantomime) The Enquiry (performed by the TIPS from Jersey As You Like It (open air production) Wait Until Dark	Val & Tony Thompson /) Marion MacLeod Stephen T-Turner
1988	Spring Autumn	Dear Octopus The Bed Before Yesterday (performed by the The	Marion MacLeod PS from Jersey)
1989	January Spring Summer Autumn	Dick Whittington (Pantomime) Beyond a Joke A Midsummer Night's Dream (open air) Woman in Mind	Marion MacLeod Geraldine Guthrie Marion MacLeod Jack Griffith
1990	Spring Autumn	Murder at the Vicarage My Friend Miss Flint (and taken on tour to Jersey)	Marion MacLeod Jack Griffith
1991	January Spring Autumn	Aladdin (Pantomime) Two one-act plays The Real Inspector Hound and (and taken on tour to Pateley Bridge) An Ideal Husband	Marion MacLeod Don't Blame It On The Boots Stephen T-Turner Marion MacLeod

1992	Spring Autumn	One O'Clock from the House When We Are Married	Jack Griffith Marion MacLeod
1993	January Spring Autumn	Robinson Crusoe (Pantomime) The Gazebo (and to Pateley Bridge) Stepping Out	Geraldine Guthrie Stephen T-Turner Jack Griffith
1994	Spring Autumn	Outside Edge A Touch of Danger	Stephen T-Turner Norman Pearce
1995	January Spring Summer Autumn	Cinderella (Pantomime) Lord Arthur Saville's Crime Son et Lumiere (at Polesden Lacey) Nightcap	Marion MacLeod Jack Griffith Stephen T-Turner Robert Wiltshire
1996	Spring Autumn	Two one-act plays Black Comedy and Roman Few (and taken on tour to Pateley Bridge) Hotel Paradiso	ver Russell Sunderland Hilary T-Turner
1997	January Spring August	Mother Goose (Pantomime) Hobson's Choice Greville Days (at Polesden Lacey)	Geraldine Guthrie Marion MacLeod
	Autumn	She Stoops to Conquer (& Electric Theatre)	Stephen T-Turner
1998	Spring June August	Party Piece Arms & the Man (Electric Theatre and to Jersey) Greville Days (at Polesden Lacey)	Jack Griffith Stephen T-Turner
	Autumn	Dear Charles	Marion MacLeod
1999	January Spring Autumn Autumn	Jack and the Beanstalk <i>(Pantomime)</i> Not Now Darling Blithe Spirit The Mill on the Floss <i>(Electric Theatre)</i>	Geraldine Guthrie Stephen T-Turner Marion MacLeod Russell Sunderland
2000	Spring Autumn	How the Other Half Loves It Runs In The Family	Jack Griffith Norman Pearce
2001	January Spring Autumn	Sinbad the Sailor <i>(Pantomime)</i> Pack of Lies The Reluctant Peer	Jill Davis Jack Griffith Mary Baum
2002	January Spring Autumn	Toad of Toad Hall (Electric Theatre) Take Away the Lady Lend Me a Tenor	Geraldine Guthrie Jack Griffith Jan Pearce
2003	January Spring Autumn	Goody Two Shoes (Pantomime) Lettice & Lovage Dad's Army On Stage	Jill Davis Jack Griffith Bill Pertwee
2004	Spring August Autumn	Rumours Greville Days <i>(at Polesden Lacey)</i> Theft	Jan Pearce Margaret Hunter Jack Griffith

2005	January April May Autumn	Santa's Viking Saga (Pantomime) The Winslow Boy (Electric Theatre) Laying the Ghost (performed by the Attic Players Family Circles	Jill Davis Geraldine Guthrie from Newcastle Emlyn) Jack Griffth
2006	Spring September Autumn	Key for Two Victorian Garden Party Re-enactment (at Horsley Summertime (Electric Theatre)	Richard Johnson Towers) Russell Sunderland
2007	January Spring Autumn	Aladdin <i>(Pantomime)</i> Tons of Money <i>(and to Newcastle Emlyn)</i> Last Tango in Whitby	Jill Davis Jack Griffith Wally Ross-Gower
2008	Spring	The Sacred Flame (Electric Theatre)	Geraldine Guthrie
2008	Autumn	Trap for a Lonely Man	Jack Griffith
2009	January Spring Autumn	Jack and the Beanstalk <i>(Pantomime)</i> Come On, Jeeves Habeas Corpus	Jules McColl Frances King Wally Ross-Gower
2010	Spring Autumn	Ladies Who Lunch (and to Pateley Bridge) Gaslight (Electric Theatre)	Jack Griffith Geraldine Guthrie
2011	January May November	Ali Baba and the Forty Thieves (Pantomime) There Goes the Bride Bedroom Farce	Fran King Patricia Davis Jack Griffith
2012	April	Not With A Bang	Colin Bailey
2012	October	Murder in Play	Wally Ross-Gower
2013	January	Cinderella (Pantomime)	Frances King
2013	April	Hand over Fist Jan H	Hudson
2013	October	Cheshire Cats	Jack Griffith
2014	April	Biting the Bullet	Jack Griffith
2015	January	Dick Whittington (Pantomime)	Stuart & Soo Tomkins
2015	May	Pullin' the Wool	Jack Griffith
2015	October	We'll Always Have Paris	Frances King
2016	April	Absurd Person Singular	Jack Griffith
2016	October	Say Something Happened Last Panto in Little Grimley	Frances King Colin Bailey
2017	January	Treasure Island	Soo Tomkins
2017	April	Lord Arthur Saville's Crime	Jack Griffith
2017	October	A Dogs Life Hands Across the Sea	Soo Tomkins Jan Hudson

2018	April	Role Play	Jack Griffith
2018	October	Platinum Puzzle (70 th Anniversary)	Soo Tomkins
2019	January	Beauty and the Beast	Frances King